



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 891/2013**

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri APP with Mr.
Lalit Luthra, Mr. Vinesh Kumar, Dr.
R. S. Gupta Advs.
Insp. Kuldeep Singh PS Seelampur

versus

JAHID & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Hitain Bajaj (for Mr.Sudarshan
Rajan DHCLSC) Mr.Sambhav
Sharma, Advs.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **20.03.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Both the Respondents namely Jahid@AIE and Wasim are present in person.
3. Mr. Sudarshan Rajan, Id. Counsel is the legal aid counsel for the Respondents. It is submitted on his behalf that the TCR and paper book will be obtained and submissions will be made on the next date.
4. Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, Id. APP submits that *vide* the impugned order on conviction dated 18th August, 2011 Jahid@AIE has been convicted for offences punishable under Sections 394 and 411 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (*hereinafter*, 'IPC') and Wasim has been acquitted for the offence punishable under Section 392 of IPC.



5. Further, it is also submitted by Id. APP that *vide* the impugned order on sentence dated 18th August, 2011, Jahid@AIE has been sentenced for a period of 3 years and he has already undergone the same.
6. Let the Id. Counsels for the Respondents obtain the TCR and the paperbook and be ready to make their submissions on the next date of hearing.
7. List on 28th April, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

MARCH 20, 2026/prg/sm