



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 891/2013**

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP for
State with Ms.Divya Yadav and Mr.
Lalit Luthra, Advs.

versus

JAHID & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sudarshan Ranjan, Adv.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **28.04.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Both the Respondents are present.
3. Mr. Sudarshan Ranjan, Id. Counsel appearing from DHCLSC for Respondent No. 1 may also take instructions from Respondent No.2 who has expressed his wish to engage a legal aid counsel, and submissions may be made on the next date of hearing. Secretary, DHCLSC to issue requisite nomination if required.
4. List on 16th September, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

APRIL 28, 2026/prg/msh